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We already know FY20 will be a strong year for F&P Healthcare (FPH) and that momentum has continued into 1Q21; the key
question is how long this lasts, with first-time FY21 guidance/outlook commentary the primary focus of its result on Monday
29 June. FPH's share price has increased ~+38% since pre COVID-19 and market cap by +NZ$4.9bn. FPH is benefitting from
(1) COVID-19 related sales in 4Q20 and FY21, and (2) potential for faster adoption of high flow nasal cannula (HFNC) oxygen
therapy. However, the share price reaction appears out of step with any magnitude of scenarios around the upside. There is
risk earnings/growth beyond FY21 may disappoint, albeit it will likely be too early to gauge that at this result.

NZX Code FPH  Financials: Mar/ 19A 20E 21E 22E  Valuation (x) 19A 20E 21E 22E
Share price NZ$31.05 NPAT* (NZ$m) 209.2 2785 324.7 3555 EV/EBITDA 538 422 358 327
Target price NZ$18.50 EPS* (NZc) 365 484 562 612 EV/EBIT 60.6 483 404 368
Risk rating Medium  EPS growth* (%) 95 326 160 89 PE 850 64.1 553 50.8
Issued shares 572.8m DPS (NZc) 233 310 360 395 Price / NTA n/a n/a n/a n/a
Market cap NZ$17,785m Imputation (%) 100 100 100 100 Cash divyld (%) 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.3
Avg daily turnover 758.2k (NZ$17,909K) *Based on normalised profits Gross div yld (%) 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.8

FY20 — signing off a strong year

We forecast a strong FY20 result with NPAT of NZ$279m, +33%, and at the upper end of FPH's guidance range. This reflects mid-
teens underlying growth, with headline growth boosted by one-off items (no litigation spend, FX and NZ's change to a R&D tax credit).
COVID-19 should support a strong finish, with a spike in Hospital demand, and we expect that to have continued into 1Q21.

Two key questions we are looking to gain better insight on
= Quantifying the spike in short-term demand: There is no doubt COVID-19 will provide a material tailwind for FY21, however, there

remains a reasonable margin of error in the extent and duration of this benefit. Hence, FY21 guidance will be of particular interest
for investors. We see upside to our FY21 expectations, although this appears to already be reflected in consensus.

= Longer-term implications for its product portfolio, particularly HFNC adoption: We expect to see some incremental benefit for
HFNC adoption rates. Usage during COVID-19 should solidify HFNCs use in the ICU, however, the largest opportunity is
penetration outside of the ICU. While greater hardware availability and a positive experience using the technology is helpful, we
believe changing clinical practice more broadly across the hospital will take time. The recent spike in hardware demand also likely
reflects some bringing forward of future sales. However, it may be too early to get insight on longer-term implications at this result.

Investor briefing — 10am NZST on 29 June
Dial in: 09 913 3624 for NZ (+61 2 9193 3719 for Australia); conference code 609752. Webcast link on www.fphcare.com/investor.

Figure 1. FY20E result expectations (NZ$m) Figure 2. FY21E consensus expectations (NZ$m)

FY19 FY20E % chg Consensus Low Mean High Forsyth Barr
Sales revenue 1,070.4 1,235.4 15.4% 1,240.0 Sales revenue 1,341 1,439 1,522 1,445
EBIT 292.6 367.2 25.5% 373.0 EBIT 402 446 500 439
NPAT 209.2 278.5 33.1% 2770 NPAT 300 333 367 325
Dividend per share (cps) 23.3 31.0 33.3% 29.2 Dividend per share (cps) 26 35 43 36
Source: Forsyth Barr analysis Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Bloomberg

This publication is not for reproduction, public circulation or the use of any third party (whether in whole or in part) without the prior written consent of Forsyth Barr Limited.
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Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Corporation (FPH)

Priced as at 24 Jun 2020 (NZ$)

12-month target price (NZ$)*
Expected share price return
Net dividend yield

Estimated 12-month return

Key WACC assumptions
Risk free rate

Equity beta

WACC

Terminal growth

Profit and Loss Account (NZ$m)
Sales revenue

Normalised EBITDA
Depreciation and amortisation
Normalised EBIT

Net interest

Associate income

Tax

Minority interests

Normalised NPAT
Abnormals/other

Reported NPAT

Normalised EPS (cps)

DPS (cps)

Growth Rates
Revenue (%)

EBITDA (%)

EBIT (%)

Normalised NPAT (%)
Normalised EPS (%)
Ordinary DPS (%)

Cash Flow (NZ$m)

EBITDA

Working capital change
Interest & tax paid

Other

Operating cash flow

Capital expenditure
(Acquisitions)/divestments
Other

Funding available/(required)
Dividends paid

Equity raised/(returned)
(Increase)/decrease in net debt

Balance Sheet (NZ$m)
Working capital
Fixed assets
Intangibles

Right of use asset
Other assets

Total funds employed
Net debt/(cash)
Lease liability

Other liabilities
Shareholder's funds
Minority interests
Total funding sources

2018A
980.8
309.4
(44.6)
269.8
(2.2)
0
(77.6)
0
190.2
0
190.2
334
21.3

2018A
9.7
12.8
124
124
11.7
9.0

2018A
309.4
9.3
(70.9)
0
2478
(83.2)
0
(100.0)
64.6
(102.5)
18
(36.1)

2018A
158.6
476.4
50.4
0
94.6
780.0
(49.9)
0
68.5
7614
0
780.0

2019A
1,070.4
329.3
(41.7)
292.6
0.8

0
(82.0)
0
209.2
0
209.2
36.5
233

2019A
9.1

6.4

8.5
10.0
9.5

9.4

2019A
329.3
6.7
(82.7)

2533
(125.7)
0

0
127.6
(114.6)
21
15.1

2019A
159.0
601.4
615
0
109.1
9310
(54.4)
0
722
9132
0
9310

2020E
1,235.4
420.2
(53.0)
367.2
(17)

0
(97.0)
0
2785
0
2785
484
310

2020E
154
27.6
255
331
326
333

2020E
4202
(30.5)
(98.7)
0
2909
(174.3)
0

0
1167
(156.0)
0
(394)

2020E
189.5
730.4
615

0

1411
1,122.6
(15.0)
0

104.2
1,0334
0
1,122.6

2021E
1,444.7
496.2
(56.9)
4394
(0.8)

0
(113.9)
0
324.7
0
324.7
56.2
36.0

2021E
16.9
18.1
19.7
16.6
16.0
16.1

2021E
496.2
(32.1)
(114.7)
0
349.5
(108.4)
0

0
2410
(193.7)
0

47.3

2021E
2217
790.2
615

0

1411
1,2144
(62.4)
0

104.2
1,172.6
0
1,2144

31.05

18.50
-40.4%
1.2%
-39.2%

2.00%
0.77
7.0%
2.0%

2022E
1,566.7
544.0
(61.2)
482.8
(1.9)

0
(125.4)
0
355.5
0
355.5
61.2
39.5

2022E
8.4
9.6
9.9
9.5
8.9
9.7

2022E
544.0
(18.7)
(127.3)
0
398.0
(113.2)
0

0
284.8
(219.4)
0

65.4

2022E
2404
850.7
615

0

1411
1,293.7
(127.8)
0

104.2
1,317.2
0
1,293.7

* Forsyth Barr target prices reflect valuation rolled forward at cost of equity less the next 12-

months dividend

Spot valuations (NZ$)
1.DCF

2.Compco

3.n/a

DCF valuation summary (NZ$m)
Total firm value

(Net debt)/cash

Less: Capitalised operating leases
Value of equity

Valuation Ratios
EV/EBITDA (x)

EV/EBIT (x)

PE (x)

Price/NTA (x)

Free cash flow yield (%)
Net dividend yield (%)
Gross dividend yield (%)

Capital Structure
Interest cover EBIT (x)
Interest cover EBITDA (x)
Net debt/ND+E (%)

Net debt/EBITDA (x)

Key Ratios

Return on assets (%)

Return on equity (%)

Return on funds employed (%)
EBITDA margin (%)

EBIT margin (%)

Capex to sales (%)

Capex to depreciation (%)
Imputation (%)

Pay-out ratio (%)

Operating Performance
Sales revenue (NZ$m)
Hospital

Growth (%)

Homecare

Growth (%)

Core products - total
Distributed products
Total sales

Cost breakdown and margins

Gross profit (NZ$m)

Gross margin (%)

R &D costs (NZ$m)

SG&A costs (NZ$m)

Key line items to call out

R&D tax credit (incl. as offset to tax)
Litigation costs within SG&A

Currency

NZDUSD spot rate
NZDEUR spot rate

USD hedging - % cover
USD hedging - average rate

2018A
57.4
65.8
93.1
>100x
0.9

0.7

1.0

2018A
>100x
>100x
-7.0
n/a

2018A
263
25.0
28.0
315
275
8.5
238
100
64

2018A

572
14
398

970
11
981

650
66
(95)
(246)

n/a

(16)

0.71
0.61

2019A
538
60.6
85.0
>100x
0.7
0.7

10

2019A
n/a

n/a
-6.3
n/a

2019A
242
229
268
30.8
27.3
11.7
366
100
64

2019A
642
12
421

1,064

1,070

0.68
0.59

2020E
422
48.3
64.1
>100x
0.7
1.0

14

2020E
>100x
>100x
-15
n/a

2020E
25.9
26.9
28.8
34.0
29.7
14.1
385
100
64

2020E

778
21
452
7
1,230

1,235

827
67
(114)
(293)

14

0.61
0.58

90
0.67

2021E
35.8
40.4
55.3
>100x
14

12

1.6

2021E
>100x
>100x
-5.6
n/a

2021E
287
27.7
30.6
34.3
30.4
7.5
223
100
64

2021E
946
22
494

1,440

1,445

0.62
0.58

80
0.66

18.51
16.57
n/a

10,776
0
0
10,776

2022E
327
36.8
50.8
>100x
1.6

13

18

2022E
>100x
>100x
-10.7
n/a

2022E
29.7
27.0
311
34.7
30.8
7.2
215
100
65

2022E
1,020
542
10

1,562

1,567

0.63
0.58

40
0.66
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Investment Summary

F&P Healthcare (FPH) has developed specialised expertise in heated humidification that forms the basis of its strong market
position in the hospital and growing presence in homecare. It has progressively widened its addressable market through new
applications which is a key driver of an attractive, long-term, double-digit profit growth outlook. However, valuation metrics are
elevated versus history and global peers, even when adjusting for this growth profile. UNDERPERFORM.

Business quality
= Track record: FPH has created value through continued product innovation and progressively widening its addressable market

with new applications of its technology to serve more patient groups and provide more products per patient.

= Strong market position: FPH's business model is supported by a high portion of recurring revenue (>85%) and strong global
marketposition (including c. 75% share in the invasive ventilation market; c. 15% in sleep apnea and growing presence in areas
where FPH is working to change clinical practice).

= Attractive industry backdrop: FPH operates in markets with high barriers to entry and where adoption curves are long. Structural
trends are also supportive (ageing population, global focus on lowering healthcare costs and improving diagnosis rates).

Earnings and cashflow outlook
= Near-term two speed growth path: Hospital continues to deliver standout results, while Homecare is more moderate following a

period of new product hiatus. Changing the latter trajectory is reliant on new products being successful.
= Long-term growth thesis attractive: FPH has a long runway of organic growth opportunities, particularly in the Hospital segment
where clinical evidence continues to build for new applications

Financial structure
= Balance sheet: FPH's target gearing range of -5% to +5% ensures flexibility for events like product recalls or hedging opportunities.

We expect it to remain within this range near-term.

Risk factors
= Change in technology or medical treatments: May result in some products becoming obsolete or cause it to incur costs to

implement new technologies. There is some risk mitigation given FPH's diversified offering.
= Litigation or a need to defend its intellectual property: This can be an expensive exercise.

Figure 3. Revenue breakdown by segment (est.) Figure 4. Global market penetration in Hospital/RAC segment
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Figure 5. Price performance Figure 6. Substantial shareholders
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Figure 7. International valuation comparisons
Company Code Price Mkt Cap PE EV/EBITDA EV/EBIT CashYld
(metrics re-weighted to reflect FPH's balance date - March) (m) 2020E 2021E 2020E 2021E 2020E 2021E 2021E
F&P Healthcare FPH NZ NZ$31.05 Nz$17,785 >50x  >50x 422x  35.7x 48.3x  40.4x 1.2%
RESMED INC RMD US US$182.60 US$26,416 47.5x  40.7x 31.1x  28.0x 37.2x  32.2x 0.9%
TELEFLEXINC TEXUS US$371.57 US$17,243 37.1x  34.5x 28.9x  27.1x 41.7x  29.1x 0.4%
BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORP BSXUS US$36.38 US$51,990 17.6x  34.1x 245x  24.2x 389x  29.9x 0.0%
BECTON DICKINSON AND CO BDX US US$238.36 US$69,055 41.2x  21.0x 20.0x  16.8x 35.8x  19.9x 1.5%
Compco Average: 35.8x 32.6x 26.1x  24.0x 384x 27.8x 0.7%
EV = Current Market Cap + Actual Net Debt FPH Relative: n/a n/a 61% 49% 26% 45% 65%

Source: *Forsyth Barr analysis, Bloomberg Consensus, Compco metrics re-weighted to reflect headline (FPH) companies fiscal year end

Figure 8. Consensus EPS momentum (NZ$) Figure 9. One year forward PE (x)
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Analyst certification: The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of this publication ("Analysts") are named on the first page
of this publication. Each such Analyst certifies (other than in relation to content or views expressly attributed to another analyst) that (i) the views expressed
in this publication accurately reflect their personal views about each issuer and financial product referenced and were prepared in an independent manner,
including with respect to Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies; and (ii) no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or
indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that Analyst in this report.

Analyst holdings: The following Analyst(s) have a threshold interest in the financial products referred to in this publication: N/A. For these purposes, a
threshold interest is defined as being a holder of more than $50,000 in value or 1% of the financial products on issue, whichever is the lesser.

Ratings distributions: As at 23 Jun 2020, Forsyth Barr's research ratings were distributed as follows: =~ OUTPERFORM NEUTRAL UNDERPERFORM
49.0% 35.3% 15.7%

Forsyth Barr's research ratings are OUTPERFORM, NEUTRAL, and UNDERPERFORM. The ratings are relative to our other equity security recommendations
across our New Zealand market coverage and are based on risk-adjusted Estimated Total Returns for the securities in question. Risk-adjusted Estimated Total
Returns are calculated from our assessment of the risk profile, expected dividends and target price for the relevant security.

Disclosure: Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies (and their respective directors, officers, agents and employees) ("Forsyth Barr") may have long or
short positions or otherwise have interests in the financial products referred to in this publication, and may be directors or officers of, and/or provide (or be
intending to provide) investment banking or other services to, the issuer of those financial products (and may receive fees for so acting). Forsyth Barr is not a
registered bank within the meaning of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989. Forsyth Barr may buy or sell financial products as principal or agent, and
in doing so may undertake transactions that are not consistent with any recommendations contained in this publication. Other Forsyth Barr business units
may hold views different from those in this publication; any such views will generally not be brought to your attention. Forsyth Barr confirms no inducement
has been accepted from the issuer(s) that are the subject of this publication, whether pecuniary or otherwise, in connection with making any recommendation
contained in this publication. In preparing this publication, non-financial assistance (for example, access to staff or information) may have been provided by
the issuer(s) being researched.

Investment banking engagements: Other than confidential engagements, Forsyth Barr has within the past 12 months been engaged to provide investment
banking services to the following issuers that are the subject of this publication: AFT ARV MET PEB

Not personalised financial advice: The recommendations and opinions in this publication do not take into account your personal financial situation or
investment goals. The financial products referred to in this publication may not be suitable for you. If you wish to receive personalised financial advice, please
contact your Forsyth Barr Investment Adviser. The value of financial products may go up and down and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount
invested. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance. Disclosure statements for Forsyth Barr Investment Advisers are available on
request and free of charge.

Disclaimer: This publication has been prepared in good faith based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable and accurate. However, that
information has not been independently verified or investigated by Forsyth Barr. Forsyth Barr does not make any representation or warranty (express or
implied) that the information in this publication is accurate or complete, and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, excludes and disclaims any liability
(including in negligence) for any loss which may be incurred by any person acting or relying upon any information, analysis, opinion or recommendation in this
publication. Forsyth Barr does not undertake to keep current this publication; any opinions or recommendations may change without notice to you. Any
analyses or valuations will typically be based on numerous assumptions; different assumptions may yield materially different results. Nothing in this
publication should be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any financial product, or to engage in or refrain from doing so, or to engage in any other
transaction. This publication is not intended to be distributed or made available to any person in any jurisdiction where doing so would constitute a breach of
any applicable laws or regulations or would subject Forsyth Barr to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.

Terms of use: Copyright Forsyth Barr Limited. You may not redistribute, copy, revise, amend, create a derivative work from, extract data from, or otherwise
commercially exploit this publication in any way. By accessing this publication via an electronic platform, you agree that the platform provider may provide
Forsyth Barr with information on your readership of the publications available through that platform.
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